

No. 15-1354

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

ALL AMERICAN TELEPHONE CO., INC., *ET AL.*

PETITIONERS

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
AND
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

RESPONDENTS

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF
THE FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

RENATA B. HESSE
PRINCIPAL DEPUTY ASSISTANT
ATTORNEY GENERAL

ROBERT B. NICHOLSON
JONATHAN H. LASKEN
ATTORNEYS

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT
OF JUSTICE
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20530

JONATHAN B. SALLET
GENERAL COUNSEL

DAVID M. GOSSETT
DEPUTY GENERAL COUNSEL

RICHARD K. WELCH
DEPUTY ASSOCIATE GENERAL COUNSEL

C. GREY PASH, JR.
COUNSEL

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20554
(202) 418-1740

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Statement Of The Issues Presented For Review	1
Jurisdiction	3
Statutes And Regulations	4
Counterstatement	4
A. Regulatory Background.....	4
1. Interstate Access Charges And Their Abuse.....	5
2. Access Charge Regulation.....	8
B. The District Court’s Primary Jurisdiction Referrals And The FCC’s Initial Actions.....	11
C. The Order On Review Awarding Damages To AT&T	15
Summary Of Argument.....	18
Standard Of Review	21
Argument.....	23
I. The FCC Reasonably Concluded That It Had Jurisdiction To Award Damages In This Case.....	23
II. Petitioners’ Claim That The <i>Damages Order</i> Is “Purposely Ambiguous” Is Not Properly Before The Court And In Any Event Is Baseless.....	26
A. Petitioners Are Barred From Raising The Issue.	26
B. Petitioners Lack Standing To Raise Their Ambiguity Argument.....	28
C. To The Extent That The Commission Addressed The Issue Of Petitioners’ State Law Claims, The <i>Damages</i> <i>Order</i> Was Reasonable.....	29

III. The Damages Award Was Reasonable And Supported
By The Record.....33

IV. Petitioners’ Request For Declaratory Relief Is Without Merit.37

Conclusion39

Certificate Of Compliance

Statutory Addendum

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Achernar Broadcasting Co. v. FCC</i> , 62 F.3d 1441 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	22
<i>All American Tel. Co., Inc., et al. v. AT&T, Inc.</i> , Memorandum & Order, 07-Civ 861, 2010 WL 7526933 (Jan. 19, 2010).....	12
* <i>American Family Ass’n, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 365 F.3d 1156 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	27
<i>American Family Life Assur. Co. of Columbus v. FCC</i> , 129 F.3d 625 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	28
<i>AT&T Corp. v. FCC</i> , 86 F.3d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	27
* <i>BDPCS, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 351 F.3d 1177 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	27
<i>Cartier v. Secretary of State</i> , 506 F.2d 191 (D.C. Cir. 1974), cert. denied, 421 U.S. 947 (1975).....	38
<i>Cellco Partnership v. FCC</i> , 357 F.3d 88 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	22
<i>Cellular Tel. & Internet Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 330 F.3d 502 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	15
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. EPA</i> , 642 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	28
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	22
<i>City of Arlington, Texas v. FCC</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1863 (2013).....	23
* <i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Jewell</i> , 815 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	32
* <i>Farmers & Merchants Mutual Tel. Co. v. FCC</i> , 668 F.3d 714 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	5, 17, 19, 25, 30
* <i>Hi-Tech Furnace Systems, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 224 F.3d 781 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	36
<i>In re Core Communications, Inc.</i> , 455 F.3d 267 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	27
<i>In re: FCC 11-161</i> , 753 F.3d 1015 (10 th Cir. 2014), cert denied, 135 S.Ct. 2072 (2015).....	2
<i>NARUC v. FCC</i> , 525 F.2d 630 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	25
<i>NARUC v. FCC</i> , 737 F.2d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1984), cert. denied, 469 U.S. 1227 (1985).....	5
<i>National Cable & Tel. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	22
<i>National Cable & Tel. Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 567 F.3d 659 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	22

<i>National Tel. Coop. Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 563 F.3d 536 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	22
<i>Northern Valley Communications, LLC v. FCC</i> , 717 F.3d 1017 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	3, 5, 8
* <i>Preiser v. Newkirk</i> , 422 U.S. 395 (1975)	28

Statutes and Regulations

28 U.S.C. § 2201	37
28 U.S.C. § 2342(1)	3, 32, 38
28 U.S.C. § 2344	3
47 U.S.C. § 153(11)	24
47 U.S.C. § 153(51)	24
47 U.S.C. § 153(53)	24
47 U.S.C. § 160	10
* 47 U.S.C. § 201(b)	8, 13, 14, 33
* 47 U.S.C. § 203	14, 33
47 U.S.C. § 208(a)	23
47 U.S.C. § 251(h)	9
47 U.S.C. § 253(a)	8
47 U.S.C. § 402(a)	3, 38
* 47 U.S.C. § 405(a)	19, 26, 28, 34
5 U.S.C. § 706	32
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)	22
47 C.F.R. § 1.4(b)(1)	4
47 C.F.R. § 1.722(d)	13
47 C.F.R. § 61.26	11
47 C.F.R. § 61.26(a)(1)	9
47 C.F.R. §§ 61.26(c) – (e)	10
47 C.F.R. Part 61	9
47 C.F.R. Part 69	6, 9

Administrative Decisions

<i>Access and Divestiture Related Tariffs</i> , 55 Rad. Reg. 2d 869 (1984)	6
<i>Access and Divestiture Related Tariffs</i> , 97 F.C.C.2d 1082 (1984)	6
<i>Access Charge Reform</i> , 12 FCC Rcd 15982 (1997)	5
<i>Access Charge Reform</i> , 16 FCC Rcd 9923 (2001).....	7, 9, 10, 11
<i>Access Charge Reform</i> , 19 FCC Rcd 9108 (2004)	10
<i>Communication Satellite Corp.</i> , 97 F.C.C.2d 82 (1984)	34
<i>Connect America Fund</i> , 26 FCC Rcd 17663 (2011)	3, 8
<i>Developing A Unified Intercarrier Compensation Regime</i> , 16 FCC Rcd 9610 (2001)	6
<i>Establishing Just and Reasonable Rates for Local Exchange Carriers</i> , 22 FCC Rcd 11629 (WCB 2007).....	6
<i>Establishing Just and Reasonable Rates for Local Exchange Carriers</i> , 22 FCC Rcd 17989 (2007).....	7
<i>Implementation of Section 254(g) of the Communications Act of 1934</i> , 11 FCC Rcd 9564 (1996).....	6
<i>New Valley Corp. v. Pacific Bell</i> , 15 FCC Rcd 5128 (2000).....	34
<i>Policy and Rules Concerning Rates for Dominant Carriers</i> , 5 FCC Rcd 6786 (1990)	7

Constitutional Provisions

* U.S. Const. art. III, § 2.....	28
